

No. 24-203

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SNOPE, AN INDIVIDUAL AND RESIDENT OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MARYLAND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SECOND
AMENDMENT LAW CENTER, INC.,
CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,
INCORPORATED, FEDERAL FIREARMS
LICENSEES OF ILLINOIS, INC., SECOND
AMENDMENT DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
COALITION, LTD., OPERATION BLAZING
SWORD-PINK PISTOLS, AND MINNESOTA
GUN OWNERS CAUCUS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

C.D. Michel

Counsel of Record

Anna M. Barvir

Konstadinos T. Moros

MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200

Long Beach, CA 90802

(562) 216-4444

CMichel@michellawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Two Second Amendments	4
II. <i>Bruen</i> Is a One-step Test	8
III. The Second Amendment Protects All Bearable “Arms,” Not Just Firearms in Common Use for Self-defense.....	11
IV. Suitability for Military Purposes, Without More, Does Not Eliminate Second Amendment Protection Because the Second Amendment Also Exists to Allow the People to Be Armed for the Common Defense.....	14
A. The limits of <i>Heller</i> ’s discussion of M-16 rifles and similar weapons.	14
B. The Second Amendment exists for both individual defense and the common defense, meaning that semiautomatic rifles that may be useful in combat are protected.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165, 187 (1871)	21
<i>Arnold v. Kotek</i> , No. 22-cv-41008, 2023 Ore. Cir. LEXIS 3887 (Or. Cir. Ct. Harney Cnty. Nov. 24, 2023)	20
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 928, 948 (S.D. Ill.)	5, 19
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	5, 14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S 570 (2008)	11-13, 15-16, 20
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022) (mem.)	5
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 17-cv-1017, 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023)	16, 21
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	6
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015)	15
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 956, 1011 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	5
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-2979, 2024 WL 1929016 (9th Cir. Jan. 26, 2024)	5
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1, 19 (2022)	3-5, 8-13, 15, 20, 22
<i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	14
<i>Rupp v. Bonta</i> , 2022 WL 2382319 (9th Cir. June 28, 2022)	14
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , No. 22-CR-00033, 2024 WL 449247 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 6, 2024)	15
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 108 F.4th 786 (9th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. --, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	8-9

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. II	3-5, 7-16, 18-21
-----------------------------	------------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
 COURT FILINGS	
Order, <i>Cal. Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , No. 23-cv-10169 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2024), ECF No. 52	11
Order, <i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-55805 (9th Cir. Sept. 28, 2023), ECF No. 3.	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A Pennsylvanian, <i>Remarks on the First Part of the Amendments to the Federal Constitution</i> , Phila. Fed. Gazette, June 18, 1789, at 2, col. 1 (as quoted in Fed. Gazette, June 18, 1789)	17
C.D. Michel & Konstadinos Moros, <i>Restrictions “Our Ancestors Would Never Have Accepted”: The Historical Case Against Assault Weapon Bans</i> , 24 Wyo. L. Rev. 89, 90 (2024)	19
Charles Sumner, <i>The Kansas Question, Senator Sumner’s Speech, Reviewing the Action of the Federal Administration Upon the Subject of Slavery in Kansas</i> (Cincinnati, G.S. Blanchard, 1856)	18
Emily Guskin, et al., <i>Why do Americans own AR-15s?</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 27, 2023), https://wapo.st/3IDZG5I	3
Henry Campbell Black, <i>Handbook of American Constitutional Law</i> (1895)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> (1868)	18
Noah Webster, <i>An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution Proposed by the Late Convention Held at Philadelphia</i> (1787), reprinted in <i>Pamphlets on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Paul Ford ed., 1888)	17
Robert Leider, <i>The Individual Right to Bear Arms for Common Defense</i> (Aug. 2, 2024), available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=4918009	19
Samuel Whiting, et al., <i>Second American Edition of the New Edinburgh Encyclopædia</i> (1813)	16-17
<i>Slavery Question: Speech of Hon. Edward Wade of Ohio in The House of Representatives, August 2, 1856</i> (Buell & Blanchard Publishers, 1856)	17
Thomas M. Cooley, LL.C., <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> 298 (1898)	18
William English, <i>2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned</i> at 33 (May 13, 2022), available at https://bit.ly/3yPfoHw	13
